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EN Manual FlinQ Rechargeable Portable Fan - VoltAir

Thanks for purchasing one of our items! To ensure continuous operation 
and accuracy, please read these operating instructions carefully before use 
and save this manual for future use. Passing certain procedures may result 
in incorrect reading and incorrect use of this product. We hope that you will 
enjoy using your new FlinQ-product! If by any chance the item is damaged, 
defective or broken, you are covered with warranty! Please do not hesitate 
to contact us for any questions, concerns or suggestions at the email 
address as mentioned in this manual.
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Register your FlinQ product 
We can imagine you want to treat your FlinQ item carefully. 
Register your product and you will be entitled to the following: 

� 1 year extra warranty (2+1)
� Personal support
� Digital warranty certifi cate
� Digital manual

Welcome to the FlinQ family

Scan the QR code or go to fl inqproducts.nl/registration

Specifi cations

Input 5V / 1A

Windspeed 6 setting

Power 5.4W

Size 86 x 46.2 x 189 mm

Battery type Lithium -Ion

Battery weight 86 gram

Product instructions



EN Manual FlinQ Rechargeable Portable Fan - VoltAir

Operating Instructions
1. �Press the button once to turn on the fan. It starts at Level 1, with the 

corresponding indicator light on and the display showing “1”. After 3 
seconds, the screen switches to the remaining battery percentage (for 
example, “50” means 50% battery remaining). 
Press the button again to switch to Level 2. The display shows “2” and 
then returns to the battery percentage after 3 seconds. 
Repeat this process for Levels 3 through 6. After Level 6, pressing the 
button again turns the fan off, completing the cycle. 
Press and hold the button to turn the fan off directly.

2. �When the battery is low, the green lightning icon flashes as a reminder.
3. �While charging, the green lightning icon blinks slowly. When the battery is 

fully charged (100%), the green lightning icon remains solid.
4. �Input/Output: 5V, 1A. 

Supports simultaneous charging and operation, with built-in lithium 
battery protection.

 
Tips
1. �Do not crush or disassemble the battery.
2. �Avoid leaving the fan in high-temperature environments for extended 

periods.
3. �Do not clean the fan with water or other liquids. Use only a dry cloth 

to wipe it.



Bedankt dat u voor een van onze artikelen heeft gekozen! Om een continue 
werking en nauwkeurigheid te garanderen, dient u deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
voor gebruik zorgvuldig te lezen en deze te bewaren voor toekomstig 
gebruik. Het overslaan van bepaalde procedures kan leiden tot onjuiste 
lezing en onjuist gebruik van dit product. Wij wensen u veel plezier met 
uw nieuwe FlinQ-product! Als het artikel per ongeluk beschadigd, defect of 
kapot is, dan heeft u recht op garantie! Aarzel niet om contact met ons op 
te nemen bij vragen, opmerkingen of suggesties op het e-mailadres zoals 
vermeld in deze handleiding.

Registreer je FlinQ product 
Je FlinQ product, daar ben je extra zuinig op en dat begrijpen we. Registreer 
gratis je product en profi teer onder meer van:

� 1 jaar extra garantie (2+1)
� Persoonlijke ondersteuning
� Digitaal garantie certifi caat
� Digitale handleiding

Welkom bij de FlinQ Familie

Scan de QR code of ga naar fl inqproducts.nl/registreren/

NL Handleiding FlinQ Rechargeable Portable Fan - VoltAir
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Specifi caties

Invoer 5V / 1A

Windsnelheid 6 instellingen

Invoer 5.4W

Afmeting 86 x 46.2 x 189 mm

Batterij type Lithium -Ion

Batterij gewicht 86 gram

Product instructies



NL Handleiding FlinQ Rechargeable Portable Fan - VoltAir

Gebruiksaanwijzing
1. �Druk één keer op de knop om de ventilator aan te zetten. Hij start 

op niveau 1, waarbij het bijbehorende indicatielampje brandt en het 
display “1” weergeeft. Na 3 seconden schakelt het scherm over naar 
het resterende batterijpercentage (bijvoorbeeld “50” betekent 50% 
resterende batterij). 
Druk nogmaals op de knop om naar niveau 2 te schakelen. Het display 
toont “2” en keert na 3 seconden terug naar het batterijpercentage. 
Herhaal dit proces voor niveau 3 tot en met 6. Na niveau 6 schakelt u 
de ventilator uit door nogmaals op de knop te drukken. De cyclus is 
hiermee voltooid. 
Houd de knop ingedrukt om de ventilator direct uit te schakelen.

2. �Wanneer de batterij bijna leeg is, knippert het groene bliksemicoon als 
waarschuwing.

3. �Tijdens het opladen knippert het groene bliksemicoon langzaam. 
Wanneer de batterij volledig is opgeladen (100%), blijft het groene 
bliksemicoon continu branden.

4. �Ingang/uitgang: 5V, 1A.  
Ondersteunt gelijktijdig opladen en gebruik, met ingebouwde 
lithiumbatterijbeveiliging.

Tips
1. De batterij niet pletten of demonteren.
2. �De ventilator niet gedurende langere tijd in een omgeving met hoge 

temperaturen plaatsen.
3. �De ventilator niet reinigen met water of andere vloeistoffen. Gebruik 

alleen een droge doek om hem af te vegen.



Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für einen unserer Artikel entschieden haben! Um 
einen kontinuierlichen Betrieb und Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten, lesen 
Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch 
und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Das Überspringen 
bestimmter Verfahren kann zu falschem Lesen und falscher Verwendung 
dieses Produkts führen. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem neuen 
FlinQ-Produkt! Wenn der Artikel versehentlich beschädigt, defekt oder 
kaputt ist, haben Sie Anspruch auf Gewährleistung! Bitte zögern Sie nicht, 
uns bei Fragen, Kommentaren oder Vorschlägen unter der in diesem 
Handbuch angegebenen E-Mail-Adresse zu kontaktieren.

Registrieren Sie Ihr FlinQ Produkt
Sie sind besonders vorsichtig mit Ihrem neuem FlinQ Produkt nd wir 
verstehen das. Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt jetzt kostenlos und profi tieren 
Sie von:

� Ein Jahr Zusatzgarantie (2+1))
� Persönlicher technischer Unterstutzung und Support
� Digitales Garantiezertifi kat
� Digitales Handbuch

Willkommen in der fl inq-familie

Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder besuchen Sie fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

DE Handbuch FlinQ Rechargeable Portable Fan - VoltAir
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Spezifi kationen

Eingabe 5V / 1A

Windgeschwindigkeit 6 Einstellung

Leistung 5.4W

Größe 86 x 46.2 x 189 mm

Batterietyp Lithium -Ion

Batteriegewicht 86 gramm

Produktanleitung



DE Handbuch FlinQ Rechargeable Portable Fan - VoltAir

Bedienungsanleitung
1. �Drücken Sie die Taste einmal, um den Ventilator einzuschalten. Er startet 

auf Stufe 1, die entsprechende Kontrollleuchte leuchtet und im Display 
wird „1“ angezeigt. Nach 3 Sekunden wechselt das Display zur Anzeige 
des verbleibenden Akkustands (z. B. bedeutet „50“ 50 % Akkustand). 
Drücken Sie die Taste erneut, um auf Stufe 2 zu wechseln. Im Display wird 
„2“ angezeigt, und nach 3 Sekunden kehrt die Anzeige zum Akkustand 
zurück. 
Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang für die Stufen 3 bis 6. Nach Stufe 6 
schaltet ein erneutes Drücken der Taste den Ventilator aus und der 
Zyklus ist abgeschlossen. 
Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt, um den Ventilator direkt auszuschalten.

2. Bei niedrigem Akkustand blinkt das grüne Blitzsymbol als Hinweis.
3. �Während des Ladevorgangs blinkt das grüne Blitzsymbol langsam. Sobald 

der Akku vollständig geladen ist (100 %), leuchtet das grüne Blitzsymbol 
dauerhaft.

4. �Eingang/Ausgang: 5 V, 1 A. 
Unterstützt gleichzeitiges Laden und Betrieb mit integriertem Lithium-
Akkuschutz.

 
Tips
1. Die Batterie darf nicht gequetscht oder auseinandergenommen werden.
2. �Setzen Sie den Ventilator nicht über längere Zeit hohen Temperaturen 

aus.
3. �Reinigen Sie den Ventilator nicht mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten. 

Verwenden Sie zum Abwischen ausschließlich ein trockenes Tuch.



Merci d’avoir choisi l’un de nos articles! Pour assurer un fonctionnement et 
une précision continus, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d’instructions 
avant utilisation et conservez-le pour référence future. Ignorer certaines 
procédures peut entraîner une lecture incorrecte et une utilisation 
incorrecte de ce produit. Nous espérons que vous apprécierez votre 
nouveau produit FlinQ! Si l’article est accidentellement endommagé, 
défectueux ou cassé, vous avez droit à la garantie! N’hésitez pas à nous 
contacter pour toute question, commentaire ou suggestion à l’adresse 
e-mail fournie dans ce manuel.

Enregistrez votre produit de FlinQ Products
Vous êtes extrêmement prudent avec votre nouveau produit et nous 
le comprenons. Enregistrez maintenant gratuitement votre produit et 
profi tez de:

� Un an de garantie supplémentaire (2+1)
� Soutien personnel
� Certifi cat de garantie numérique
� Manuel numérique

Bienvenue dans la famille FlinQ

Scannez le code QR ou visitez fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

FR Manuel FlinQ Rechargeable Portable Fan - VoltAir
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Caractéristiques

Entrée 5V / 1A

Vitesse du vent 6 paramètre

Puissance 5.4W

Dimensions 86 x 46.2 x 189 mm

Type de batterie Lithium -Ion

Poids de la batterie 86 gram

Instructions du produit



FR Manuel FlinQ Rechargeable Portable Fan - VoltAir

Instructions d’utilisation
1. �Appuyez une fois sur le bouton pour allumer le ventilateur. Il démarre 

au niveau 1 : le voyant correspondant s’allume et l’écran affiche « 1 ». 
Après 3 secondes, l’écran affiche le pourcentage de batterie restante (par 
exemple, « 50 » signifie 50 % de batterie restante). 
Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton pour passer au niveau 2. L’écran 
affiche « 2 », puis revient au pourcentage de batterie après 3 secondes. 
Répétez cette opération pour les niveaux 3 à 6. Après le niveau 6, 
appuyez une dernière fois sur le bouton pour éteindre le ventilateur et 
terminer le cycle. 
Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour éteindre directement le ventilateur.

2. Lorsque la batterie est faible, l’icône d’éclair vert clignote.
3. �Pendant la charge, l’icône d’éclair vert clignote lentement. Lorsque la 

batterie est complètement chargée (100 %), l’icône d’éclair vert reste 
allumée.

4. �Entrée/Sortie : 5 V, 1 A.  
Permet la charge et l’utilisation simultanées, avec protection intégrée 
pour la batterie au lithium.

 
Conseils
1. Ne pas écraser ni démonter la batterie.
2. �Éviter d’exposer le ventilateur à des températures élevées pendant une 

période prolongée.
3. �Ne pas nettoyer le ventilateur avec de l’eau ou tout autre liquide. Utiliser 

uniquement un chiffon sec pour l’essuyer.



Hereby we:

Company:
FlinQ & Co B.V.

Address:
Nijverheidslaan 6E  
1382 LH Weesp 
The Netherlands 

Declare under the sole 
responsibility that the following 
equipment:
FlinQ Rechargeable Portable Fan 
- VoltAir

Brand: 
FlinQ

Product name:
FlinQ Rechargeable Portable Fan 
- VoltAir

Barcode / EAN:
8721284756538 
8721284756552

Product Rating:
5V 1A / 5.4W

Product type:
Home & Kitchen > Heating, Cooling 
& Air Quality > Household Fans > 
Personal Fans

Production date:
2026

(EN ISO / IEC 17050-1)
Conforms that the listed products comply with the following safety and 
hazardous substance restrictions in electrical and electronic equipment 
requirements of the relevant European harmonization directives 2014/30/
EU, 2011/65/EU+2015/863/EU and all modifications. Conformity is 
guaranteed by the CE symbol. This product has been tested according to 
harmonized standards and specifications of the Community legislation 
of the EU, the applicable versions are valid in 14-11-2024 (2014/30/EU,) 
03-11-2024 (2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU) (test date). The full text of the EU 
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
www.flinqproducts.nl

TECHNICAL CHANGES SUBJECT TO FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS 
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 2014/30/EU 
Reduction of hazardous substances (ROHS) directive 2011/65/EU + 
2015/863/EU

EU-declaration of conformity

Produced in:
China
Authorized signature:  
Signed by:

Name: 
Erwin Honing

Title:
CEO

Place:
1382 LH Weesp, The Netherlands

Date: 
23-03-2026



FlinQ & Co B.V.
Nijverheidslaan 6E  

1382 LH Weesp 
The Netherlands

www.flinqproducts.nl
info@flinqproducts.nl


